## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5520252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STUART C. SEGALL	06/27/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRATEGIC OPERATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	4705 RUFFIN ROAD	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92123-1611	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7438304

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (619) 246-3033

**Email:** johnny.manriquez@ahgcservices.com

Correspondent Name: JOHNNY F. R. MANRIQUEZ

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX Q

Address Line 4: DEL MAR, CALIFORNIA 92014-0360

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STOPS-P001UTL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ENRIQUE A. MONTEAGUDO	
SIGNATURE:	/Enrique A. Monteagudo/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2019	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=STOPS-P001\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT-SEGALL\_v2-SIGNED#page1.tif source=STOPS-P001\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT-SEGALL\_v2-SIGNED#page2.tif source=STOPS-P001\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT-SEGALL\_v2-SIGNED#page3.tif source=STOPS-P001\_PATENT\_ASSIGNMENT-SEGALL\_v2-SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT 505473448 REEL: 049162 FRAME: 0205

General Counsel Services

P.O. Sick O. See New CX 92014 Intomy F. R. Manriques Attorney

Tokasonie (219) 200.0012 Websto www.Abgazeriices.com Brodit Johany Montiques(SAHSEServices.com

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In good faith, the Parties: Stuart C. Segall, with an address at 4705 Ruffin Road, San Diego, CA 92123-1611 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Strategic Operations, Inc., a CA corporation (C2468376), with an address at 4705 Ruffin Road, San Diego, CA 92123-1611 ("ASSIGNEE") hereby agree to assign intellectual property rights on the terms set forth below.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has invented and is owner of all proprietary and intellectual property rights, including copyrights and patents, in the concepts and technologies known as **VEHICLE MOUNT/DISMOUNT SYSTEM** (the "INVENTION"), and the right to registrations to the INVENTION, and wishes to sell his interest in the INVENTION to ASSIGNEE.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has been granted the following US patent on the INVENTION: US 7,438,304 entitled: "Vehicle Mount/Dismount System", on Oct. 21, 2008.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION, and in and to any Letters Patent (and any reissues or extensions) that have been granted, and that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries (as well as such rights in any provisional or nonprovisional applications, divisions, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, representations, warranties, and covenants, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

PATENT REEL: 049162 FRAME: 0206

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, including:
  - (A) all copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks, and associated good will and all Letters Patent that have been granted and that may be granted on the INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due, or payable in respect thereto, as well as the right to sue for past damages, all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements with respect to the INVENTION;
  - (B) all applications for patents (including any provisional or nonprovisional applications, divisions, continuations in whole of in part, or substitute applications) on the INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all foreign countries;
  - (C) any reissues and extensions of such patents on the INVENTION (and any reissues or extensions); and
  - (D) all rights to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, as well as all rights thereof in interference proceedings and reexaminations involving the INVENTION.
- 2. ASSIGNEE shall pay to ASSIGNOR a fee in the amount of \$5, payable upon execution of this Assignment Agreement, in further consideration of the assignment of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the INVENTION, and of the promises, representations, warranties, and covenants, made by ASSIGNOR herein.
- 3. ASSIGNOR represents and warrants:

- (A) that ASSIGNOR is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the INVENTION;
- (B) that such rights have not been previously licensed, pledged, assigned, or encumbered to any third party; and
- (C) that this Assignment Agreement does not infringe on the rights of any person.

# 4. ASSIGNOR covenants to the following:

- (A) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of any application for patent in the United States, and in foreign counterparts involving the INVENTION;
- (B) to execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver to ASSIGNEE, without further consideration, all papers deemed necessary to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property rights of the INVENTION in ASSIGNEE; and
- (C) to perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the a patent for the INVENTION in any and all countries, including but not limited to testifying in any legal proceeding, signing all lawful papers and applications, making all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for the INVENTION in all countries.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR requests and authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the INVENTION set forth herein and in an application to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, if any provision of this Assignment Agreement is held in whole or in part to be unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of that provision and of the entire Assignment Agreement will be severable and remain in effect.

FURTHER, this Assignment Agreement is made effective June 27, 2005, and the undersigned hereunto agree to the foregoing terms of the Assignment Agreement. The parties further agree that this Assignment Agreement shall supersede any previous license between the parties to the INVENTION and any and all related U.S. and foreign patents.

Stuart C. Segall Inventor

Stuart C. Segall
President, Strategic Operations, Inc.